Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name:Art, Limited				
Ravi Nallakrishnan and Takayuki Akahoshi, M.D.	Internal Address: Regatta Ofice Park, Windward One				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: West Bay Road, P.O. Box 31106				
Execution Date(s) 18 Feb 2011					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Grand Cayman				
Joint Research Agreement	State:				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Cayman Islands Zip XY1-1205				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/917921, filed 14 May 2007 60/976380, filed 28 Sep 2007 6//293389, filed 08 Jan 2010 61/111173, filed 04 Nov 2008 61/293399, filed 08 Jan 2010 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)  7601135, filed 10 Mar 2005, issued 13 Oct 2009  7601136, filed 28 Dec 2005, issued 13 Oct 2009  tached?  Yes  No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 19				
Name: Jerry A. Schulman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$760.00				
Internal Address: Court C					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address:1 South 376 Summit Avenue	∑ Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Oakbrook Terrace	8. Payment Information				
State: IL Zip: 60181					
Phone Number: 630-627-4552	Deposit Account Number				
Fax Number: 630-627-2145					
Email Address: schulmanlaw@ameritech.net	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: 23 Dec 2011					
Signature	Date				
Jerry A. Schulman  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 027496 FRAME: 0925

## Addendum to Part 4.A.

12/566630, filed 24 Sep 2009

12/544783, filed 20 Aug 2009

61/239662, filed 03 Sep 2009

61/246864, filed 29 Sep 2009

61/305885, filed 18 Feb 2010

12/581665, filed 19 Oct 2009

61/295763, filed 18 Jan 2010

12/879753, filed 10 Sep 2010

12/856358, filed 10 Sep 2010

12/893874, filed 29 Sep 2010

13/008714, filed 18 Jan 2011

13/029827, filed 17 Feb 2011

PATENT REEL: 027496 FRAME: 0926

## ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNORS:

Takayuki Akahoshi, M.D. and Ravi Nallakrishnan

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Art Limited

AGREEMENT made effective as of the the18th day of February, 2011, by and between Takayuki Akahoshi, M.D., an individual with an address of 1-11-7-2603, Tsukuda, Chuoku, Tokyo, Japan 104-0051 and Ravi Nallakrishnan, an individual with an address of 26 Plaza Drive, Westmont, Illinois 60559 ("ASSIGNORS") and Art Limited, a Cayman Islands corporation having an address at Regatta Office Park, Windward One, West Bay Road, P.O. Box 31106, Grand Cayman, KY1-1205, Cayman Islands (ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS ASSIGNORS warrant and represent that they are the owners, by assignment, of the inventions identified by the parties in Schedule A hereto (the "Inventions") and the patent applications and patents described in Schedule B hereto (the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS AKAHOSHI warrants and represents that he has made an assignment of an undivided one-half interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications to Ravi Nallakrishnan; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNORS wish to assign and ASSIGNEE wishes to receive and accept ownership in and title to ASSIGNORS'entire remaining right, title interest in and to all rights pertaining to the Inventions and the Applications, including all improvements, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and all other applications, domestic and foreign, claiming priority from or relating to the Inventions or the Applications;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- I. ASSIGNORS hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE ASSIGNORS' entire remaining right, title interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications, including all improvements, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and all other applications, domestic and foreign, claiming priority from or relating to the Inventions or the Applications. The foregoing shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment not been made.
- 2. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all documents and any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to the Inventions or the Applications, including all improvements,

Page 1

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and all other applications, domestic and foreign, claiming priority from or relating to the Inventions or the Applications for the filing or prosecution of any Letters Patent that ASSIGNEE, which in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE, are deemed necessary or expedient.

- 3. ASSIGNORS agrees, upon the request of ASSIGNEE, to provide assistance to ASSIGNEE in perfecting and enforcing ASSIGNEE'S rights in and to the Inventions, the Applications and all improvements, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and all other applications, domestic and foreign, claiming priority from or relating to the Inventions or the Applications by providing documents, testimony, advice and other assistance as deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNORS for all reasonable expenses incurred in providing such assistance.
- 4. The parties signing below hereby warrant and represent that they have actual authority to bind to the terms of this agreement the parties on whose behalf they are signing and have signed the agreement to be effective as of the date set forth above intending thereby to indicate their understanding of the terms of this agreement and their intent to be governed by them.
- 5. This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the United States and the State of Illinois. Any provision herein found to be inconsistent with or illegal under said laws shall be excised herefrom and the remainder of this agreement shall be construed and enforced as if the offending provision had not been included.

WHEREFORE the parties hereto affix their signatures effective as of the date first above written.

**ASSIGNORS:** 

Takayuki Akahoshi, M.D.

Ravi Nallakrishnan

ASSIGNEE: ART Limited

•

Prosident

Page 2

## SCHEDULE A

Case No	<u>Title</u>
043	Multiport Infusion Sleeve
051	Multiport Infusion Sleeve
054	Multiport Infusion Sleeve
107	Infusion Sleeve
110	Infusion Sleeve with Distendable Port
115	Infusion Sleeve with Flow Control
115p	Infusion Sleeve with Flow Control
154	Infusion Sleeve with Distendable Port
159	Corneal Ring utility
168	Rotating Phacoemulsification Needle (no application filed)
173	Composite Irrigation/Aspiration Needle with Ball Tip
177	IOL Forceps with Shaped Jaws
181	Apparatus and Method for Phacoemulsification
183	Apparatus and Method for Phacoemulsification
184	Infusion Sleeve with Leakage Control
185	Toric Marker
191	Phaco Needle With Unbalanced Tip
192	Apparatus And Method For Phacoemulsification
194	Infusion Sleeve With Distendable Port
195	Apparatus and Method for Phacoemulsification
198	Phaco Needle With Unbalanced Tip
200	Infusion Sleeve with Leakage Control

## SCHEDULE B

Patent No. 7,601,135	Issue Date 13 Oct 2009	<b>Serial No.</b> 11/069,772	Filing Date 10 Mar 2005	Title Multi-Port Infusion Sleeve	
7,601,136	13 Oct 2009	11/320,105	28 Dec 2005	Infusion Sleeve	
Serial No.	Filing Date	Title			
60/917,921	14 May 2007	Infusion Sleeve			
60/976,380	28 Sep 2007	Infusion Sleeve with Distendable Port			
61/293389	08 Jan 2010	Infusion Sleeve with Flow Control			
61/111,173	04 Nov 2008	Infusion Sleeve with Flow Control			
61/293,399	08 Jan 2010	Infusion Sleeve with Distendable Port			
12/566,630	24 Sep 2009	Composite Irrigation/Aspiration Needle with Ball Tip			
12/544,783	20 Aug 2009	IOL Forceps with Shaped Jaws			
61/239,662	03 Sep 2009	Apparatus and Method for Phacoemulsification			
61/246,864	29 Sep 2009	Apparatus and Method for Phacoemulsification			
61/305,885	18 Feb 2010	Infusion Sleeve with Leakage Control			
12/581,665	19 Oct 2009	Toric Marker			
61/295,763	18 Jan 2010	Phaco Needle With Unbalanced Tip			
12/879,753	10 Sep 2010	Apparatus And Method For Phacoemulsification			
12/856,358	10 Sep 2010	Infusion Sleeve With Distendable Port			
12/893,874	29 Sep 2010	Apparatus and Method for Phacoemulsification			
13/008,714	18 Jan 2011	Phaco Needle With Unbalanced Tip			
13/029,827	17 Feb 2011	Infusion Sleeve with Leakage Control			